

010



1997 - 19**75**

REPORT TO MOSS RESOURCES LTD. ON THE GEOPHYSICAL SURVEYS AT THEIR BEN LAKE PROPERTY, PATRICIA MINING DISTRICT, ONTARIO

DECEMPED

TEB 2 1 1984

MINING LANDS SUTION

المراجعة المقيسين

January 16, 1984 Mississauga, Ontario Canada J.W.Kieley



حارجا الجهجان وهرج

Č. S

Ø10C

TABLE OF CONTENTS

a na artar

		page
1.00	Summary	1
2.00	Introduction	2
3.00	Location and Access	3
4.00	Geology	4
5.00	Geophysical Surveys	5
	5.10 Induced Polarization	5
	5.20 Electromagnetic	6
	5.30 Magnetic	6
6.00	Conclusions and Recommendations	7
7.00	Additional Notes	9
8.00	Statement of Qualification	10
9.00	References	11

List of Drawings

1	Location Map,l"=4 miles approx., enclosed in report
2	Apparent Chargeability, North ½ of grid, 1"=400', back pocket
3	Apparent Chargeability, South 5 of grid, 1"=400', back pocket
4	Apparent Resistivity, North ½ of grid, 1"=400', back pocket
5	Apparent Resistivity, South ½ of grid, 1"=400', back pocket
6	VLF-EM, North 5 of grid, 1"=400', back pocket
7	VLF-EM, South 5 of grid, 1"=400', back pocket
8	Magnetics, North ½ of grid, l"=400', back pocket
9	Magnetics, South ½ of grid, 1"=400', back pocket

1.00 Summary

Induced polarization, total field magnetic and VLF electromagnetic surveys have outlined three discreet zones on the Ben Lake property of Moss Resources Ltd. These zones are typically magnetic, high in apparent chargeability, low in resistivity, and contain multiple horizons within each zone.

The main zone has been pitted and trenched on its west limits and results indicated encouraging gold values (von Hessert,1983). The other two anomalous zones have not been trenched or drilled.

The history of exploration on the Ben Lake property is summarized by von Hessert, 1983:

" 1954 Prospector Ben Ohman, having discovered significant tuff and sediment-hosted gold on the neighbouring Hasaga property a year earlier, discovers gold in iron formation on the Bancroft Lake claims.

1963 Geologist J. Paxton visits the Bancroft Lake claims on behalf of Pickle Crow Gold Mines Ltd. During this two day examination, Paxton along with Ohman collects several pit and trench samples.

1973 Umex drills a hole on claim 570074 on an airborne geophysical anomaly subsequent to their discovery of the Thierry copper-nickel deposit at Kapkichi Lake.

1982 493217 Ontario Ltd. conducts a VLF-em and magnetic survey on the original nineteen Bancroft Lake claims and stakes four additional claims to cover geophysical anomalies trending off the south-eastern portion of the property.

1983 C. von Hessert visits the claims on behalf of Moss Resources and collects twelve samples."

2.00 Introduction

Moss Resources Limited, of 700-11 Adelaide Street West, Toronto, Ontario, acquired a group of 23 claims in early 1983 which was subsequently increased to 30 claims at Ben (Bancroft) Lake in the Patricia Mining District. The property is located some 20 air miles southwest of the town of Pickle Lake in the Meen-Dempter greenstone belt.

This report incluies details of ground geophysical surveys completed on the property during November and December of 1983.

٠.

3.00 Location and Access

The Ben Lake property of Moss Resources Limited comprises a group of 30 contiguous claims located along the south and east shores of Ben (Bancroft) Lake in the Patricia Mining District of Ontario. (Drawing 1) Access to the property is most easily effected by fixed wing aircraft from Pickle Lake, a distance of some 20 miles. Alternatively, access may be made by either boat or snowmobile from Highway 599 at New Osnaburgh via Doghole and Kasagiminnis Lakes.

-3-



21 A.

4.00 Geology

The geology of the Ben Lake property has been described by C. von Hessert, consulting geologist, in a report to Moss Resources during June of 1983. Although detailed mapping has yet to be completed, von Hessert concludes from his brief visit to the property that rocks on the Ben Lake property appear to be similar to those mapped in detail on the adjacent Hasaga property of Little Long Lac. Excerpts from a 1975 assessment report by geologist M. Motzuk on the Hasaga property describe a volcanosedimentary sequence of andesites, dacites, rhyolites, cherts and slates intruded by later quartz veins and andesitic sills.

Contained within this sequence are several zones of silicious iron formation which were outlined by magnetics and induced polarization. Some of these zones, which form a series of an echelon horizons striking in a NE direction onto the Moss Resources claims, were tested by drilling. Best results indicated 149,000 tons grading 0.19 oz/ton Au and 41,780 tons grading 0.14 oz/ton Au. Von Hessert suggests the gold mineralization of the Moss Resources group is contemporaneous with the iron formation and concludes the property has a high potential for economic gold mineralization.

-4-

5.00 Geophysical Surveys

The geophysical surveys at Ben Lake were completed on a recently cut grid of chained lines on 200 foot centers and 100 foot stations. The total linecutting effort including base and tie lines was 55 miles.

5.10 Induced Polarization

The induced polarization survey was completed with a Scintrex manufactured IPR-8 time domain receiver and a 3000 watt TSQ-3 square wave time domain transmitter. A standard pole-dipole array with an 'a' spacing of 200', station interval 100', and 'n'=1 was utilized. The infinity electrode was earthed some 2000' from the nearest grid point to effectively minimize its influence. Occasionally, readings were not possible due to poor earth contact at either the potential or current electrodes. This was frequently the case in areas of outcrop or near shallow creeks where solid ice conditions prevailed. A total of 1126 stations representing 21.3 miles of survey at 100' intervals was completed. Measurements are recorded in the field at the midpoint

of the current and closest potential electrodes (Cl-Pl) as apparent chargeability in millivolts per volt. These are presented along with calculated apparent resistivity values in ohm-metres on drawings 2,3,4, and 5 located in the back cover of this report.

-5-

5.20 Electromagnetic

The VLF-em survey was completed with a Geonics manufactured EM-16 unit. The transmitter station located at Seattle, Washington was utilized for the duration of the survey. A total of 1030 stations were surveyed over the 7 new claims acquired late in 1983.

Measurements are recorded in the field as dip angle and quadrature and are presented on drawings 6 and 7.

5.30 Magnetic

The magnetic survey was completed with a Geometrics manufactured G-816 magnetometer which measures the total magnetic field. Diurnal control was effected by a series of base stations established along the base line and tie lines where necessary to provide a two hour closure time. A total of 3986 stations were measured over the 30 claim group and are presented on drawings 8 and 9.

6.00 Conclusions and Recommendations

The geophysical surveys during the described phase of exploration on the Ben Lake property have outlined three discreet, anomalous zones.

The most northerly zone is situated between line 4400E near 2500N to line 6800E at 2000N. This zone is characterized by resistivities to 250 ohm-metres, chargeabilities to 44 mv/v, a coincident VLF conductor and south flanking anomalous magnetics between lines 5600E and 7200E at 1700N. A secondary horizon, characterized by resistivities to 500 ohm-metres, negligible chargeabilities, coincident VLF expression and an isolated magnetic high on line 5800E at 2900N, is also indicated. Further prospecting of this zone may be hampered due to the dearth of outcrop in the area. The high resistivities to 20000 ohm-metres noted on the north half of the grid are believed due to silicious volcanics. On the south half of the grid, the main zone south of the base line has been traced as a continuous and magnetically anomalous zone between lines 800W and 7000E. Of particular interest within this zone are the anomalous magnetic and IP responses on lines 4000E and 4800E near 300-400S. Further west, this zone manifests itself as an arcuate feature of high peripheral magnetic intensity enclosing a unit of lower magnetic susceptibility, the latter which is noted to coincide with the main IP anomaly. This correlation could provide a pre-drilling discrimination of horizons based on their combined geophysical responses.

A local anomaly situated on line 2400E at 1600S, which exhibits high magnetic and moderate IP response, or on line 1600E where the IP response is greater but the magnetics less, should be considered for further detailed exploration.

-7-

Situated some 3000' south of the main zone on the grid is the third zone on the property. This zone has been outlined as a chargeability high between lines 3600E and 6200E with resistivities to 400 ohm-metres. A moderate VLF conductor is displaced 300' south on the central and east end of the zone and 100-200' north on the west end of the zone north of the small lake. The magnetic expression is distinctly anomalous on this north VLF offset and also exhibits correlation on lines 4800E and 5000E with the IP zone. Future prospecting should focus on lines 4800E and 5000E between 4200-4500S and on line 6200E between 4200-4400S.

A horizon defined between lines 4800E to 5600E at 5400S is characterized by a VLF deflection coincident with a resistivity low of 700 ohm-metres and along the north edge of anomalous chargeability values. The VLF response continues west through the small lake where magnetics are distinctly anomalous. Highest priority on the Ben Lake property should be given to detailed prospecting, mapping, and eventually drilling of the main zone on the claims located south of and parallel to the base line. This activity should focus on the area of the large arcuate magnetic feature where overburden was noted to be shallow during the course of the induced polarization surveys.

-8-

7.00 Additional Notes

Apparent chargeability values within 400' of the base line may be different on the north and south base maps due to overlap readings taken when the infinity electrode was moved from the north to the south side of the grid.

Apparent resistivity values shown of drawing 4 for line 4400E may be .islocated by one station because one current was not recorded during the survey.

The small pond on line 5200E at approximately 2000S is mislocated 200' too far south on drawings 3,5,7, and 9.

8.00 Statement of Qualification

I, John William Kieley, hereby certify that:

- I am vice president and director of Nipissing Exploration Services Limited, with personal residence and offices at 1307 Mississauga Road, Mississauga, Ontario, and supervised the geophysical surveys.
- 2) I graduated from Cambrian College of Applied Arts and Technology, Sudbury, Ontario in 1974 with a Diploma of Geology Technology and have worked as a geophysical technologist and exploration geophysicist for 10 years.
- 3) I performed the induced polacization surveys on the Ben Lake property of Moss Resources Limited between November 19, 1983 and December 14, 1983.
- 4) I have no direct or indirect interest in the Ben Lake property and have no intention of acquiring any such interest.

January 16, 1984

HUKIEley John Kieley

-10-

9.00 References

1.1

von Hessert,C. Report to Moss Resources Ltd. on their Ben(Bancroft)Lake Property, Patricia Mining District, Ontario June,1983. 4 - 1 **6**,







Ontario	GEOPHYSICAL – TECHNIC/	GEOLOGICAL – GEOCI AL DATA STATEMEN	HEMICAL NT
TECHN	TO BE ATTACHED AS FACTS SHOWN HERE ICAL REPORT MUST CO	AN APPENDIX TO TECHNIC NEED NOT BE REPEATED DYTAIN INTERPRETATION	CAL REPORT IN REPORT , CONCLUSIONS ETC.
Type of Survey(s) Geo	ophysical (Magn	etic)	
Township or Area <u>Cal</u>	ley Lake Claim	Sheet	MINING CLAIMS TRAVERSED
Claim Holder(s) Mos	ss Resources Lt	d,	List numerically
700-11	Adelaide St.	West, Toronto	
Survey Company Gec	canex Ltd.		(Drefix) (number)
Author of Report Joh	in Kieley	× 1 • • •	SEE ATTACHED LIST
Address of Author <u>130</u>	/ Mississauga	Kd., Mississauga	
Covering Dates of Survey.	NOV. 1st to D (linecutting to	ec. 8th, 1983	
Total Miles of Line Cut_	55		
y magnen ku namagna uniquingan uniqu ku nagangaga			
SPECIAL PROVISION	Ş	DAYS	
CREDITS REQUESTE	D Geophysi	cal per claim	
ENTER 40 days (includ	Electro	magnetic	
line cutting) for first	Magnet	ometer40	
survey.	-Radion	etric	
ENTER 20 days for eac	ch -Other_		
same grid.	Geologic	al	I'r chan
	Geochein	ical	
AIRBORNE CREDITS (S	Special provision credits do no	t apply to airborne surveys)	
MagnetometerEl	(enter days per claim)		
DATE: Feb. 10, 19	84 SIGNATURE:	Where of Report or Agent	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Res. Geol	Qualifications	11, 1.1.	
Previous Surveys		· · · · · ·	
File No. Type	Date C	aim Holder	
	•••••••		
			TOTAL CLAIMS
			TOTAL CLAIMS
337 (6/79)			TOTAL CLAIMS
137 (6/79)			TOTAL CLAIMS
LIT (6/79)			TOTAL CLAIMS

FEB 15 1984 A.J. P.M. 718191011112111815151515 ł

MINING CLAIMS TRAVERSED

570068 ----570069 570070-570071=---570072 -570073-570074 570075 -570076 🗹 570077-570078 -570079-570080 -570081 🛩 570082 570083 🗂 570084 🦈 570085 570086 🖅 629227 -629228 -/ 629229 -6292'30 -719628 719629 719630 719631 719632 719633 719634 / 30 claims Total

and the second states of the second second



P.O. BOX 189, PORT CREDIT (MISSISSAUGA) ONTARIO L5G 4L7 (416) 274-2386

Mining Claims Traversed

Additional Claims:

Total: 8 this page

22 previous

30 Total

To be included with list of claims for Magnetometer survey assessment work credits.

Ministry of Natural Resources

File_



.

13.1

GEOPHYSICAL – GEOLOGICAL – GEOCHEMICAL TECHNICAL DATA STATEMENT

TO BE ATTACHED AS AN APPENDIX TO TECHNICAL REPORT FACTS SHOWN HERE NEED NOT BE REPEATED IN REPORT TECHNICAL REPORT MUST CONTAIN INTERPRETATION, CONCLUSIONS ETC.

Type of Survey(s) Geophysical (VLF LM)	
Township or Arca Caley Lake Claim Sheet	MINING CLAIMS TRAVERSED
Claim Holder(s) Moss Resources Ltd.	List numerically
700-11 Adelaide St. W., Toronto	
Survey Company Geocanex Ltd.	
Author of Report John Kieley	(prefix) (number) PA 570068
Address of Author 1307 Mississauga Rd., Mississauga	5 7 0 0 7 F
Covering Dates of Survey Nov. 1st, to Dec. 8th, 1983	570075
Total Miles of Line Cut 55	570076
	629228
SPECIAL PROVISIONS DAYS	620220
CREDITS REQUESTED Geophysical per claim	
VLF -Electromagnetic 20	
line cutting) for first Magnetometer	
survey. –Radiometric	719629
ENTER 20 days for each -Other	710(20
additional survey using Geological	
Geochemical	
<u>AIRBORNE CREDITS</u> (Special provision credits do not apply to airborne surveys)	
Magnetometer Electromagnetic Radiometric	719633
CiR I	1+
DATE: Feb. 10. 1984 SIGNATURE: (1) (1) (1)	
A second	
Res. Geol Qualifications	Prove and the second se
Previous Surveys	
File No. Type Date Claim Holder	
	TOTAL CLAIMS 13

•

2.

	GEOPHYSIC	AL TECHNICAL DATA
Ś	ROUND SURVEYS - If more than one survey, spe	cify data for each type of survey
1	lumber of Stations 1030	Number of Readings 1030
s	tation interval 100' occasionally 50'	Line spacing200 *
I	$\frac{1'' = 400' = 40\%}{1'' = 40\%}$	
	Contour interval	
α	Instrument	
	Accuracy – Scale constant	
Z	Diurnal correction method	
NA	Base Station check-in interval (hours)	
	Base Station location and value	
2 2	Instrument <u>Geonics EM-16</u>	
N.E.	Coil configuration	
ÛF	Coil separation	
NO	Accuracy1%	
Ē	Method: X Fixed transmitter	Shoot back In line Parallel line
ELE.	FrequencySeattle washington	(specify V.L.F. station)
P-4	Parameters measured	
	Instrument	
•I	Scale constant	
E	Corrections made	
VAV		
0	Base station value and location	
	Elevation accuracy	
	Instrument	
	Method 🔲 Time Domain	Frequency Domain
1	Parameters – On time	Frequency
1 2	- Off time	Range
	- Delay time	
15	- Integration time	
RES	Power	
	Electrode array	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
1	Electrode spacing	
-	Type of electrode	

40.5

Ministry of Natural Resources

File_



1

GEOPHYSICAL – GEOLOGICAL – GEOCHEMICAL TECHNICAL DATA STATEMENT

TO BE ATTACHED AS AN APPENDIX TO TECHNICAL REPORT FACTS SHOWN HERE NEED NOT BE REPEATED IN REPORT TECHNICAL REPORT MUST CONTAIN INTERPRETATION, CONCLUSIONS ETC.

Township or Area Caley Lake Claim Map Sheet	
Township of Alca	MINING OF AIMS TO AVED SED
Claim Holder(s) Moss Resources Ltd.	List numerically
700-11 Adelaide St. W., Toronto	·
Survey Company Geocanex Ltd.	
Author of Report John Kieley	(prefix) (number) PA 570069
Address of Author 1307 Mississauga Rd., Miss. Ont.	
Covering Dates of Survey Nov. 1st, to Dec. 19th, 1983	570070
Total Miles of Line Cut55	570071
[]	570072
SPECIAL PROVISIONS CREDITS REQUESTED Geophysical Per claim	
-Electroagnetic	
ENTER 40 days (includes line cutting) for first	
survey. –Radiometric	
ENTER 20 days for each -Other_1.1.20 additional survey using Geological	
same grid. Geochemical	5.70080
AIRBORNE CREDITS (Special provision credits do not apply to airborne surveys)	
MagnetometerElectromagneticRadiometric (enter days per claim)	
DATE: Feb. 10, 1984 SIGNATURE: Author of Report or Agent	
	570085
Res. Geol Qualifications A	······
Previous Surveys	000070
File No. Type Date Claim Holder	
	TOTAL CLAIMS 16
l	

22

. ._____

G	ROUND SURVEYS - If more than one survey specify data for each tune of mount
	2100 OVE OUR VALUE and Have than One survey, speen y hat a for each type of survey
N	Number of Stations 1126 Number of Readings 1126
S	tation interval 100' Line spacing 400'
P	rofile scale
С	Contour interval Ma 10" mv/v Pa Contours 40,70,100,150,400,700,1000,1500 etc.
g	Instrument
	Accuracy – Scale constant
g	Diurnal correction method
2	Base Station check-in interval (hours)
	Base Station location and value
ĸ	Instrument
172	Coil configuration
3	Coil separation
- N	Accuracy
	Method:
ノイ	Frequency
11	Parameters measured
	Instrument
	Scale constant
F	Corrections made
F	
ار	Base station value and location
	Elevation accuracy
	Scintrex TSO-3TX 1PR-8Rx
	Method [X] Time Domain
	Parameters - On time 2 seconds Frequency
Я	- Off time 2 seconds Range
Ë	– Delay time
H	- Integration time
ESI	Power
24	Electrode array_pole-dipole
	Electrode spacing 200 feet
	Type of electrode <u>Non-polarizing stainless sted1 electrodes</u> .



Mining Claims Traversed

Additional Claims:

Total: 8 this page <u>22</u> previous <u>30</u> Total

To be included with list of claims for IP survey assessment work credits

9 Lario	Ministry of Natural Resources	Geotechnical Report Approval				2.640	25
Min	ing Lands Cor	nments					
		9 ganda 49 a ann ann an Gannan a' Gandainn an Gandainn an Gandainn a					
	999-999-999		an directanda a directanda analaria a si directana a di a da a				
			19-19ad daar 4-ay ar gebruik de teres anticaja agaar aga gebruik				
	Geophysics	Mr. R. Barl	٥W				
		ar geste Markesburger av en skra en sam syn er sam se				1	
	teraforganyan dara dara kang da		- part	le a	eale my	my	
	Abaybayahar (ar 1996). Ng ang ar gar tan "	allenander for Y my voor anderson genergen van die alder e op engenangesch verdier	*******				
				*;			
		Wish to see again wi	ith corrections	ł	gil 18/34	Signature	,
 то: [Сал	Approved Geology - Ex	penditures	ith corrections		gil 18/34	Signature	,
]To:	Approved Geology - Ex	penditures	ith corrections	ł	gil 18/14	Signature	,]
] Approved Geology - Ex	penditures	Ith corrections		gil 15/54	Signature	,
]To: [Com] Approved Geology - Ex	penditures	(th corrections		Qil 18/14	Signature	·
] Approved Geology - Ex	penditures	ith corrections		<u>Zil 15/54</u>	Signature	,
	Approved Geology - Ex nments	penditures	ith corrections		Sate	Signature	/
] Approved Geology - Ex hments] Approved	DWish to see again wi	ith corrections		Sate	Signature	,
	Approved Geology - Ex nments Approved Geochemistry	DWish to see again wi	ith corrections		Sail 18/14	Signature	/
	Approved Geology - Ex nments Approved Geochemistry uments	DWish to see again wi	ith corrections		Salle	Signature	
	Approved Geology - Ex nments Approved Geochernistry	DWish to see again wi	ith corrections		Sette	Signature	
	Approved Geology - Ex nments Approved Geochemistry	Wish to see again wi	ith corrections		Date	Signature	
	Approved Geology - Ex ments Approved Geochemistry	DWish to see again wi	ith corrections		Date	Signature	
	Approved Geology - Ex nments Approved Geochemistry Iments	Wish to see again wi	ith corrections		Dete	Signatura	
	Approved Geology - Ex ments Approved Geochemistry iments	Wish to see again wi	ith corrections		Dete	Signature	
	Approved Geology - Ex nments Approved Geochemistry Iments Approved Mining Lands (10)	Wish to see again wi	ith corrections	(Tøl: 5-1	Date Date 380)	Signature	

Member of Approval September of Approval Mining Lands Comments	• • : : :					4
Mining Lands Comments Jack Sconnents Jack Sconnents Joi: Geology: Expenditures Comments Comments Disconserved Interview Disconserved Disconserved <th>Ontario</th> <th>Ministry of Natural Receives</th> <th>Geotechnical Report Approval</th> <th></th> <th>File 2.6405</th> <th>]</th>	Ontario	Ministry of Natural Receives	Geotechnical Report Approval		File 2.6405]
You coulon 24th Vo L to Lthis again You coulon 24th Vo L to Lthis again To: Geophysics R: Barlaw Browners Browners <	Min	ing Lands Con	nments		·····	•
You cutated to c is white again You cutated to c is again To: Geophysics R: Baclaw Convents Bibstored Whit to see again with corrections Difference Inc: Geophysics R: Baclaw Convents Bibstored Whit to see again with corrections Difference Inc: Geology: Expenditures Convents Inc: Geology: Expenditures Convents Difference Inc: Geology: Expenditures Sector Bibettore Bibettore </td <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,</td> <td></td>					, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
To: Grouphylics R. Barlew Sommer: Stationed Stationed With to us again with corrections Stationed Stationed Stationed Stationed Stationed Stationed Stationed Stationed Stationed Stationed Stationed Stationed			you wanted to	u this ag	aca	
To: Geophysics R. Barlew Sciencentur Sciencentur Briggeroves Weah to see equin with corrections Sciencentur To: Geophysics Weah to see equin with corrections Sciencentur To: Geophermitty Sciencentur Sciencentur To: Mining Lands Section, Room 6482, Whitney Block. (Tel: E-1380) Sci 37100 Sciencentur Sciencentur				0		
To: Geophysic: R. Barlew Sommanix Signature Brightweet With to see egen with corrections To: Geology - Expenditures: Signature Commanix Signature To: Geochemistry Signature To: Geochemistry Signature To: Mining Lands Section, Room 6462, Whitney Block. (Tel: 5-1380) 20 19769 Signature						
To: Geophysics R.Baclau Comments						
To: Geophysics R.Baclaw Domments						
To: Geophysics R.Baulaw Emperiod Wash to see spain with corrections Droid Bigueture To: Geochemistry Comment To: Geochemistry Comment Droid Bigueture It is to see spain with corrections Droid Bigueture It is Geochemistry Comment Droid Bigueture It is Mining Lands Section, Room 6482, Whitney Block. To: Mining Lands Section, Room 6482, Whitney Block. Station						
Chaptores Wish to see agen with corrections Date Signature To: Geology - Expenditures Date Signature Comments Date Signature To: Geochemistry Date Signature Comments Date Signature To: Geochemistry Date Signature To: Geochemistry Date Signature To: Geochemistry Date Signature To: Mining Lends Section, Room 6482, Whitney Block. (Tel: \$1380) X8/1701 26		Geophysics	R.Barlan			,
Image: Section Room 6482, Whitney Block. Tail: 5-1380)						
Bigstore With to see span with corrections Bigstore To: Geology - Expenditures Bigstore Comments Bigstore In Geology - Expenditures Bigstore Comments Bigstore In Geology - Expenditures Bigstore Comments Bigstore In Geology - Expenditures Bigstore Comments Bigstore To: Geochemistry Bigstore Comments Data Approved With to see again with corrections Data Bigstore To: Mining Lands Section, Room 6462, Whitney Block. (Tel: 5-1380) St 61/101 26						
Bigstore With to see again with corrections Date Signature To: Geology - Expenditures Date Signature Comments Date Signature To: Geochemistry Date Signature Comments Date Signature Date Signature Signature To: Geochemistry Date Signature Comments Date Signature Date Signature Signature To: Geochemistry Date Signature Somments Date Signature Date Signature Signature To: Mining Lands Section, Room 6462, Whitney Block. (Tel: 5-1380) F3 (87/10) To: Mining Lands Section, Room 6462, Whitney Block. (Tel: 5-1380)						
Bipsture Bipsture To: Geology - Expenditures Bipsture Comments Date Date Bipsture Date						
To: Geology - Expenditures Comments Image: Comments I		X		Dete	Signature	
Comments				Chey 3, 184		ļ
Date Bigneture To: Geochemistry Comments Date Bigneture		nments				ן ו
Image: Statistic contractions Data Bignature To: Geochemistry Comments Image: Statistic contractions Comments Image: Statistic contractions Data Bignature Image: Statistic contractions Data Bignature Bignature Image: Statistic contractions						
Approved Wish to see egain with corrections To: Geochemistry Comments Quarter of the see egain with corrections Date Bignature Joint Date Bignature To: Geochemistry Comments Quarter of the see egain with corrections Date Bignature To: Mining Lands Section, Room 6462, Whitney Block. (Tel: 5-1380) 13 (\$1/10)						
Approved Wish to see egain with corrections Date Bigneture To: Geochemistry Comments Image: Comments Image: Comments Approved Wish to see egain with corrections Date Bigneture Image: Comments Image: Comments Image: Comments Image: Comments Image: Comments Image: Comments Image: Comments Image: Comments Image: Comments Image: Comments Image: Comments Image: Comments Image: Comments Image: Comments Image: Comments Image: Comments Image: Comments Image: Comments Image: Comments Image: Comments Image: Comments Image: Comments Image						
Approved Wish to see egain with corrections To: Geochemistry Comments Approved Wish to see egain with corrections Date Bignature Bignature Bignature Comments Bignature Bignature						
To: Geochemistry Comments Comm		Approved	Wish to see again with corrections	Date	Signature	1
Comments Image: Comments		Geochemistry			• · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Approved Wish to see again with corrections Date Signature To: Mining Lands Section, Room 6462, Whitney Block. (Tel: 6-1380) 73 (81/10) 24	Con	nments				
Approved Wish to see again with corrections To: Mining Lands Section, Room 6462, Whitney Block. (Tel: 5-1380)						
Image: Construction of the set of t			\mathcal{D}			
Date Signature Image: Date		~				
Approved Wish to see again with corrections]To: Mining Lands Section, Room 6462, Whitney Block. (Tel: 5-1380) P3 (81/10) 26				1044	16 Ionatura	
To: Mining Lands Section, Room 6462, Whitney Block. (Tel: 5-1380)		Approved	Wish to see again with corrections			
P3 (\$1/10) 26	_ ⊺₀:	Mining Lands	Section, Room 6462, Whitney Block. (Tel: 5	-1380)		
	693 (81	/10)				26
	¹ Mary Market	an a	n na na na sa	tergen in en ster ster findelige en stergen fot storikjenste kompeten sterker ster	n an	in a sub-traced

Ministry of Te Natural Basources W	echnical Assessment ork Credits	Dete	File 2.6405 Mining Recorder's Report of
itario		1984 09 17	Work No. 84-20
corded Holder MOSS F	ESOURCES LTD		
whiship or Area CALEY	LAKE AREA		
Type of survey and n Assessment days credi	umber of t put claim	Mining Claims Assessed	
eophysical			
Electromagnetic	deys	DA 570060	
Magnetometer	days	570075-076	
Rediometric	days	629227 to 230 in 719628 to 634 ind	clusive clusive
Induced polarization	deyt		
Other			
ection 77 (19) See "Mining Cisi	ms Assessed" column		
eoiogica)	0ays		
eochemical	deys		
Man days 🔲	Airborne		
Special provision 🕱	Ground 🔽		
Credits have been reduct coverage of claims.	ed because of partial		
Credits have been reduced to work dates and figures o	because of corrections f applicant.		
ecial credits under section 77	16) for the following mining claims		
credits have been allowed for	the following mining claims		
not sufficiently covered by the	survey Insufficient tech	inical data filed	
Mining Recorder may reduce I	be above credite if necessary in order t	that the total number of approved asses	sment days recorded on

Ministry of Natural	Technical Assessment		File 2.6405
ario Resources	Work Credits	Dete 1984 09 17	Mining Recorder's Report o Work No. 84-20
corded Holder			
MOS wnship or Area CA'	EY LAKE AREA		
Type of survey so Assessment days of	nd number of	Mining Claims Assessed	
eophysical			
Electromagnetic	40 deys	PA 570068 570075	-)
Magnetometer	deys	719628 to 634 in	clusive
Radiometric	days		
Induced polerization	deys		
Other	days		
ction 77 (19) See "Mining) Claime Assessed" column		
eological	days		
eochemical	days		
Man days 🗌	Airborne		
Special provision	Ground		
Credits have been re coverage of claims.	iduced because of partial		
Credits have been redu to work dates and figur	iced because of corrections es of applicant.		
ciel credits under section	77 (16) for the following mining claims		
20	DAYS	10 DAYS	
PA	570076	PA 629227	
credits have been allowed	for the following mining claims		
not sufficiently covered by	y the survey	nnical data filed	
Mining Recorder may redu claim does not exceed t	ice the above credits if necessary in order t he maximum allowed as follows: Geophysi	that the total number of approved asses cal — 80; Geological — 40; Geochemic	sment days recorded on al 40; Section 77(19)60;
83/6)			

Y

Natural Resources Work Credits	samoni	Dete 1984 09 17	Aining Recorders Report Work No. 84-22
MOSS RESOURCES LTD			
CALEY LAKE AREA			······
Type of survey and number of Assessment days credit per claim		Mining Claims Assessed	d
Geophysical			
Electromagnetic de	Y6		
Magnetometer da	¥5		
Radiometric da	γs		
Induced polarization de	¥6	PA 570069 to 074 in	nclusive
Other da	γs	5/00// to 086 ii	nciusive
Section 77 (19) See "Mining Claims Assessed" column			
Geological	Y3		
Geochemical da	¥3		
Man days 🗌 🛛 Airborne 🕻	3		
Special provision 🛛 Ground D	0		
Credits have been reduced because of par coverage of claims.	rtial		
Credits have been reduced because of correcti to work dates and figures of applicant.	ons		
ecial credits under section 77 (16) for the followi	ng mining claims		۵۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰۰
o credits have been allowed for the following mini	ng claims	lata filed	
The rectantion of an entry			
an An An An An An			
e Mining Recorder may reduce the above credits if	necessary in order that the	e total number or approved asse	sament days recorded on
IN CIAIM DOES NOT EXCEED THE MAXIMUM BIOWED &	a tonowa: Geopriyaicai ««		

Ministry of Rep Natural Resources (Geo	ort of Viorik ophysical, Geological,		# 84-	·20 "	structions: -	Please typ El number exceeds so	257 e or print, r of mining class wice on this form	ime traversed , attach a fist
Dontario F. W. M. Geor	chem cal and Experid	tures)	. 1	.605	Note:	Only day "Expendit in the "I	s credits calcul ures" section my Expend, Dava C	lated in the ry be entered
Type of Shivey (s)			The Mining	Act	- Township o	Do not use	shaded areas bei	ow.
Geophysic	cal				Caley	/ Lake	e Area M-	3048
Claim Holder(a) Moss Resc	ources Ltd.					Prospecto	1010	
Suite 700) -11 Adelaid	de St.	West.	Toronto.	Ontario	M	15H 1L9	
Geocanex	Ltd.			Date of Survey	(from # 10) 	12.83	Total Miles of Im	e Cut
John Kie	Geo-Technical report)	sissa	uga Rd.	. Mississ	auga. Or	ntaric	L5H	2 Y 1
redits Requested per Each	Claim in Columns at r	ight	Mining C	laims Traversed (List in numer	ical sequi	ence)	
ipecial Provisions	Geophysical	Devs per	N Destin	lining Claim	Expend.	N	lining Claim	Expend.
For first survey:	LF · Electromegnetic	40	PA	570068		PTOTAL	nymber	
Enter 40 days, (This includes line cutting)	Memetometer	20		570075	+			
-		20		570075	+			
For each additional survey: using the same prid.	• naciometric			0/UU/0		•••		
Enter 20 days (for each)	·Other I.P.	20		629227				
	Geological			629228				
	Geochemical			629229				
lan Days	Geophysical	Days per		629230	11			
Complete reverse side	· Electromagnetic			719628				
and enter total(s) here	Mandatamatar			719629	+			
	- Wagnetomater	<u> </u>		71.022			ECTIV	
	Hadiometric		1.21	719630				··· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	- Other			719631			<u>[[] 1 4 108</u>	4
	Geological			719632				
	Geochemical			719633		MINING	LANGE -	
irborne Credits		Days per Claim	1	719634				
Note: Special provisions	Electromagnetic			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
credits do not apply	Magnetometer				sm		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	Bediametric	<u> </u>			-+ / r	D B		ON
vnenditures (excludes now	er strippipo)	L			-+			\$-₩
ype of Work Performed]		·+	JA	H25-1091	- <u>-</u>
		·····				м.		
erformed on Claim(s)					17	18191101	11,12,1,2,3,4	156
							100. 10-	rived
Total Expenditure Day	s Credits Dau	Total 5 Cradute					distance	1
e								
L*			$ \mathcal{Q} $	STANCA		claims co	mour or mining i wered by this	14
structions Total Days Credits may be as	portioned at the claim ?	volder's	1 1		O-h-			
choice. Enter number of day In columns at right.	s credite per claim selecti	eđ	Total Day	FOR UTICE USE		Muning R	e der	
	011		Recorded	Jan 25	1984	al	man	
Jan. 19/84	corded Holder or Area (Signature)	//20	Cete Approved	S as Hecouses	Branch D	Hector	
artification Verifying Repo	n of Work					·····		
I hereby certify that I have a	personal and intimate k	nowledge o	the facts set	lorth in the Report	of Work annex	ed hereto,	having performe	d the work
or witnessed same during and	yor after its completion	and the ani	nexed report is	. tr ue .				
H.J. Hodge	, 700-11 Ade	laide	St. Wea	t, Toront	o, Onta	rio 1	M5H 149	
				Date Certified		Certified	by (Signature)	
62 (81/0)				Jan 1	9/84	⊥_;/?,	101.1	
		``				•		

O CONTRACTOR OF			-					mar 258	ん
Ministryol Rep Natural	ort of Work		HE.	01	11 2 0	nstructions: -	Please typ	e or print. r of miring clair	115 th
Resources (Geo	physical, Geological, chemical and Expendi	itures)	π-2	54-0	12	Note: -	exceeds sp	ace on this form,	atto fieldin Michael - M
A. F.A. 17,				2.0	6405		Expendit	ures" section mai Expend Davis Cr	y be er trivi
Mining Rands.			Th	e Mining	Act	-	Do not us	t shaded areas bein	W.
Geopt	nysical					Cale	0' A' 88 V Lake	Area M-'	3048
taim Holder(s)	_						Prospecto	's Licence No.	
Moss	Resources Lt	td.					T	1010	
Suite 700 -	ll Adelaide	St. N	West	t. To	ronto. On	tario	MSH	119	
urvey Company				· · · · · · ·	Date of Survey	(from & 10)		Total Miles of line	Cut
Geocane	ex Ltd.		· · · · ·	•••• - · •	Day I that I	83 14, 1	12,83	55	
John Kieley	, 1307 Missis	ssauga	a Ro	d., M	ississaug	a, Onta	rio	L5H 2Y1	
redits Requested per Each	Claim in Columns at r	ight	N	Aining Cl	aims Traversed	(List in nume	rical sequ	ence)	
pecial Provisions	Geophysical	Days per Claim	′ -	M Prefix	Number	Expend. Deys Cr.	Prefix	Aining Claim Number	Expend. Days Cr.
For first survey:	1 · · · · Electromagnetic	•	1 F	PA	570069				
includes line cutting)	- Magnetometer		1		570070				
For each additional survey	- Badiometric		11		570071				
using the same grid:	· Other T D	20	1	}	570072				
Enter 20 days (for each)	Geological		$\left \right $	}	570072			}	-+
	Geochemient		-	1	5/00/3				
lan Deys	Jeochemical	Dava		•	5/0074				
Complete reverse side	Geophysical	Claim		l F	570077			, }	
and enter total(s) here	Electromagnetic				570078			}	
	 Magnetometer 	L		- 1	570079				
	- Radiometric			· ·]	570080				
	• Other	[1		570081				
	Geologicat		1		570082	1			
	Geochemical				570083 [.]				-+
Airborne Credits		Deve per		ŀ	570084				
Note: Special provisions	Electromannetic	Cann	11		570085				
credits do not apply			+		570000		DATE		
to Airborne Surveys.	Megnetometer		n - 1	ł	570086			A MINING DI	
·····	Radiomance		1-1				750	SIVE	і ћ
xpenditures (excludes pow ype of Work Performed	er stripping)	4 1004	٦ĺ] JAN	25 1000	<u>U</u> I
	TUU I	4 304						1984]/
erformed on Claim(s)	MINING 1A	105 55	hil				11,0,11	12,1,2,3,4,5	L I
			+	ſ					<u>با</u>
				ľ				ALL NAT	sond
Siculation of Expenditure Day	s Credits Dev	Totel 5 Credite					1	Atotema	1
e		<u> </u>				لمستحص	L		
		J		B:	570068		claims ce	overed by this	16
structions Total Days Credits may be a	portioned at the claim ?	noider's	l r	<i>i</i> u · c	For Office Like	Only	7	L	
choice. Enter number of day in columns at right.	s credits per claim select	b d		Stal Day	CILLETE MECORDE		MEALING H	erryser	
le		•:	- -		Jan. 2	5,1984	-91	enten	•
Jan. 19/84	MV. L.	pignature)		320					
rtification Verifying Repo	rt of Work								
I hereby certify that I have a	personal and intimate ki	nowledge (of the	facts set f	orth in the Report	t of Work anne	xed hereto,	having performed	the work
or witnessed same during and ame and Postal Address of Pen	Nor arter its completion		N NE XLEC	report d	LT UQ.				
H.J. Hody	ge Suite 700	-11 A	dela	aide	St. Vest	Toronto	М	5H 11.9 12	<u> </u>
	naan maana madii shahaan ka dhadha				Dete Certified	0/8/	Certifiad	by (Signature)	
62 (81/9)				نصيب ويربو ويرد		17/04		111	

may VLF 2.4405 IP 2/4 11 3/4 14 370069 570068 73/4/4 2/4/3/4 1/4 070 075 V 2.14 076 071 V 3/11 2/4 629 227 V 072 1/4 3/4 17 1/4 c²73 228 2/14 14 229 V 1 <u>C74</u> 1/ 14/14/5/2 1 077 230 5/4 V 078 719 628 V 12/4 2/4 V 624 OA V 1/1 147/12/4 630 V (iB) 1 2/14 V CBL 631. ٢_ 632 082 \checkmark V ×14 3/4 2/11 .633. 1/4 083 1 1/4 2/11 084___ 624 2/14 085 2/4 086 8 days I io day IP 164 184 33

Moss Resources Ltd.

February 8, 1984

Mr. A. Hanson Mining Recorder Ministry of Natural Resources P.O. Box 669 Courthouse Sioux Lookout, Ontario POV 2T0

Re: Work reports Caley and Dona Lakes areas

Dear Mr. Hanson:

Enclosed please find two copies of reports on geophysical surveys on Caley Lake and Dona Lake areas claims for assessment credits.

I presume that you have received completed transfer forms from - Jack Hodge to Moss Resources Ltd. on 7 additional claims in the Caley Lake area.

I trust everything is in order.

Yours very truly,

H.J. Hodge, P. Eng.

President

HJH:sh Enclosures 2

RECEIVE FFR S 1 1984

MINING LANDS SUCHER

PATRICIA MINING DIV FEB 15 1984 81810101412.1191814 A A

11 Adelaide St. West, Suite 700 Toronto, Ontario M5H 1L9 Telephone 416-363-4376 :a, 🖱

Your File: 29-22 Our File: 2.6405

1984 02 29

Hr. Albert Hanson Hining Reocrder Hinistry of Hatural Resources P.O. Box 669 Sloux Lookout, Ontario POV 210

Dear Sir:

We have received reports and maps for a Geophysical (Electromagnetic, Hagnetometer and I.P.) survey submitted under Special Provisions (credit for Performance and Coverage) on mining claims PA 570068 et al in the Area of Caley Lake.

This material will be examined and assessed and a statement of assessment work credits will be issued.

Yours very truly,

J.R. Horton Acting Director Land Management Branch

Whitney Block, Room 6643 Queen's Park Toronto, Ontario H7A 1W3 Plione: 416/965-1380

A. Barr:dg

- cc: Noss Resources Ltd. Suite 700 - 11 Adelaide St. W. Toronto, Ontario 14511 119
- cc: John Kieley 1307 Hississauga Road Nississauga, Ontario L5H 2Y1

June 8, 1984

Your File: 2.6405

Moss Resources Ltd Suite 700 11 Adelaide Street West Toronto, Ontario M5H 1L9

Dear Sirs:

RE: Geophysical (Magnetometer, Electromagnetic and Induced Polarization) Survey on Mining Claims PA 570068 et al in the Area of Caley Lake

Returned herein are the VLF plans (in duplicate) for the above-mentioned survey. Please show the profile scale on each plan and return them to this office quoting file 2.6405.

For further information, please contact Mr. Ray Pichette at (416)965-4888.

Yours sincerely,

S.E. Yundt Director Land Management Branch

Whitney Block, Room 6643 Queen's Park Toronto, Ontario M7A 1W3 Phone: (416)965-4888

S. Hurst:mc

cc: Mining Recorder Sioux Lookout, Ontario

Encl.

MOSS RESOURCES LTD.	B04-34 KING ST. EAST TORONTO, ONTARIO MSC IES (416) 862-9078
June 25, 1984	
Mr. S.E. Yundt Director Land Management Branch Ministry of Natural Resour Whitney Block, Room 6443 Queen's Park Toronto, Ontario M7A 1W3	Ces
Re: FiAr	le 2.6405, Caley Lake ea Claims

Dear Sir:

I am returning four (4) copies of VLF plans with the profile scale shown as you requested.

Yours very truly,

MOSS RESOURCES LTD.

P

H.J. Hodge, P. Eng. President

HJH:sh Enclosures

RECEIVED JUN 26 1984 MINING LINDS SECTION



Ministry of Natural Resources

Oct 2 54

1984 09 17

Your File: 84-20 & 84-22 Our File: 2.6405

Mining Recorder Ministry of Natural Resources P.O. Box 309 Sioux Lookout, Ontario POV 2TO

Dear Sir:

Enclosed are two copies of a Notice of Intent with statements listing a reduced rate of assessment work credits to be allowed for a technical survey. Please forward one copy to the recorded holder of the claims and retain the other. In approximately fifteen days from the above date, a final letter of approval of these credits will be sent to you. On receipt of the approval letter, you may then change the work entries on the claim record sheets.

For further information, if required, please contact Mr. R.J. Pichette at 416/965-4888.

Yours sincerely,

S.E. Mundt

Director Land Management Branch

Whitney Block, Room 6643 Queen's Fark Toronto, Ontario M7A 1W3

LOD. Isherwood:mc

Encls.

cc: Moss Resources Ltd Suite 700 11 Adelaide Street West Toronto, Ontario M5H 1L9

cc: Mr. G.H. Ferguson Nining & Lands Commissioner Toronto, Ontario

845

p



Notice of Intent for Technical Reports 1984 09 17 2.6405/84-20 & 84-22

An examination of your survey report indicates that the requirements of The Ontario Mining Act have not been fully met to warrant maximum assessment work credits. This notice is merely a warning that you will not be allowed the number of assessment work days credits that you expected and also that in approximately 15 days from the above date, the mining recorder will be authorized to change the entries on his record sheets to agree with the enclosed statement. Please note that until such time as the recorder actually changes the entry on the record sheet, the status of the claim remains unchanged.

If you are of the opinion that these changes by the mining recorder will jeopardize your claims, you may during the next fifteen days apply to the Mining and Lands Commissioner for an extension of time. Abstracts should be sent with your application.

If the reduced rate of credits does not jeopardize the status of the claims then you need not seek relief from the Mining and Lands Commissioner and this Notice of Intent may be disregarded.

If your survey was submitted and assessed under the "Special Provision-Performance and Coverage" method and you are of the opinion that a re-appraisal under the "Man-days" method would result in the approval of a greater number of days credit per claim, you may, within the said fifteen day period, submit assessment work breakdowns listing the employees names, addresses and the dates and hours they worked. The new work breakdowns should be submitted direct to the Land Management Branch, Toronto. The report will be re-assessed and a new statement of credits based on actual days worked will be issued.

2.6405

1984 10 10

Your File: 84-20 & 84-22 Our File: 2.6405

Hining Recorder Hinistry of Natural Resources P.O. Box 309 Sioux Lookout, Untario POV 210

Dear Sir:

RL: Notice of Intent dated September 17, 1984 Geophysical (Nagnetometer, Electromagnetic and Induced Polarization) Survey on Mining Claims PA 570068 et al in the Area of Caley Lake

The assessment work credits, as listed with the above-mentioned Notice of Intent, have been approved as of the above date.

Please inform the recorded holder of these mining claims and so indicate on your records.

Yours sincerely,

S.E. Yundt Director Land Management Branch

Whitney Block, Room 6643 Queen's Park Toronto, Ontario M7A 1W3 Phone: (416)965-4888

9. Isherwood:mc

- cc: Hoss Resources Ltd Suite 700 11 Adelaide Street West Toronto, Untario M5H 1L9
- cc: Hr. G.H. Ferguson Mining & Lands Commissioner Toronto, Ontario
- cc: Resident Geologist Sioux Lookout, Ontario

SEE ACCOMPANYING MAP(5) IDENTIFIED AS 520/075E-0016#1-3 LOCATED IN THE MAP CHANNEL IN THE FOLLOWING SEQUENCE (X)





· · · T 1400 E 32 32 32 36 3 3 4 5 32 L I200 E 5 ר 1000 E с 800 E <u>_</u>-BEN LAKE Г 600 E 44 T 400 E L 200 E • 4 N 8 N 8 С0+0 Л 4600 N 4200 N 4000 N 3600 N 4800 N 3800 N 3400 N N OOOI 4400 N 1200 N Z 3200 ପ୍ରକ୍ର

200 N 400 N 800 N COO N

00 8

32 <u>3</u>8 49 48

4

 no
 no<

2800

*

2600 N

2400 N

2200 N

2000

1800 N

1600

1400 N

.

T 1600 E C 1400 E 6960 4726 5170 5404 7713 9404 E ISOU E 1,) E JOOO E 5084 5084 4395 6635 6635 6635 5404 5707 \odot E 800 E L SOO E BEN LAA 6055 5010 6167 6433 гчро Е — . E SOO E 00+0 T

 4800 N

 4600 N

 470 N

52007SE9401 2.6405 CALEY LAKE

•

200917 L 1400 E LIZOO E T 1000 E F 800 E EN: ZKE E 600 E E 400 E L 800 E CO+0 7 ta u

 4800 N

 4600 N

 4600 N

 4700 N

 470 N

 4

52007SE9401 2.6405 CALEY LAKE ۰**.** •

· · ·

.

•

Z 4800

L 1400 E

L I200 E

E LOOD E

E 800 E

 \odot

800 E

52007559401 2.6405 CALEV

00+0 T

83 L 200 E

25 250 164 123 L 400 E

130 151 151 130 95 143 143 143 155 155 155 155 155 35 35

15.25 15.35 15.35 15.35 15.4 15.4 15.4 15.4 15.4 15.5 15.55 1

MAGNET 3FN
 1003

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 992

 993
 < 376 374 574 730 727 727 965 695 563 435 335 241 3 0075T 685 689 549
 250
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 23
 E OCZOTE

25 87 250 749 T SBOOE а совіп E IGOO E
 -86
 -86
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88
 -88</t L 1000 E T 600 E T 400 E L 200E 152 158 158 M 008 7 L 1200 W NABIGON 5200 S 5800 S န် လုပ်လို 6200 S **3**600 S 4000 S 4400 S 4800 S 5000 S 5400 S 5600 S 3200 S **3800** S 420C S 4600 S 2600 S **34**00 S 2200 S 2000 S 2800 3000 2400 800 600 000 400 200 800 200 400 009

